Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

2θJA is specified for worst-case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
soldered to printed circuit board for SOIC package.
ORDERING GUIDE
TA = 25�C Temperature Package Package
Model VOS Ranges Descriptions Options
CMP04FS 1 mV –40°C to +85°C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the CMP04 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. D –3–
CMP04
 CMP04F1
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Input Offset Voltage VOS RS = 0 Ω, RL = 5.1 kΩ 1 2 mV
VO = 1.4 V2 1 2 mV
Input Offset Current IOS IIN(+) – IIN(–) 4 20 nA
RL = 5.1 kΩ 4 20 nA
VO = 1.4 V 4 20 nA
Input Bias Current IB IIN(+) or IIN(–) 40 200 nA
Voltage Gain AV RL ≥ 15 kΩ, V+ = 15 V3 70 125 V/mV
Large Signal Response Time tr VIN = TTL Logic Swing 300 ns
VREF = 1.4 V4 300 ns
VRL = 5 V, RL = 5.1 kΩ 300 ns
Small Signal Response Time tr VIN = 100 mV Step4 1.3 µs
5 mV Overdrive 1.3 µs
VRL = 5 V, RL = 5.1 kΩ 1.3 µs
Input Voltage Range CMVR Note 5 0 V+ – 1.5 V
Common-Mode Rejection Ratio CMRR Notes 1, 3 60 100 dB
Power Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR V+ = 5 V to 18 V 80 100 dB
Saturation Voltage VOL VIN(–) ≥ 1 V, VIN(+) = 0, 250 700 mV
ISINK ≤ 4 mA 250 700 mV
Output Sink Current ISINK VIN(–) ≥ 1 V, 5 16 mA
VIN(+) = 0, VO ≤ 1.5 V 5 16 mA
Output Leakage Current ILEAK VIN(+) ≥ 1 V, 0.1 200 nA
VIN(–) = 0, VO = 30 V 0.1 200 nA
Supply Current I+ RL = ∞, All Comps 1.2 3.0 mA
V+ = 30 V 1.2 3.0 mA
NOTES
1RL ≥ 15 kΩ, V+ = 15 V, VCM = 1.5 V to 13.5 V.
2At output switch point, VO = 1.4 V, RS = 0 Ω with V+ from 5 V; and over the full input common-mode range (0 V to V+ –1.5 V).
3Guaranteed by design.
4Sample tested.
5The input common-mode voltage or input signal voltage should not be allowed to go negative by more than 0.3 V. The upper end of the common-mode
voltage range is V+ – 1.5 V, but either or both inputs can go to +30 V without damage.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (@ V+ = 5 V, –40�C ≤ TA ≤ +85�C for CMP04FS, unless otherwise noted.)
3
3.6k�
2 3 4 5 61 7
13 12 11 10 914 8
3.6k�
4
2
1
CMP04
3.6k�3.6k�
ZENER
5.8V TO 6.2V
1 WATT 470k�
30V
TO ADJACENT SOCKETS
–18V
+18V
–18V
100k�
ONE EACH
PER BOARD
+18V